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SECOND QUARTERLY REPORT OF THE OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE  IN COMPLIANCE 

WITH THE ORDER DATED 14.07.2020 OF NGT IN OA 164/2018 (ASHWANI 

KUMAR DUBEY VS. UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.)  

 

1. Hon’ble NGT vide its order dated 14-07-2020 in OA 164 of 2018 ( Ashwani Kumar Dubey 

vs. Union of India & ors. earlier OA 276 of 2013) was please to order that: 

“11. Since the term of the Committee has expired, further oversight work may be 

undertaken by a joint Committee of the CPCB with respective State PCB and the District 

Magistrates. The State PCBs will be the nodal agency for the respective States. 

12. The newly constituted OC may furnish its reports quarterly by email at judicial-

ngt@gov.in preferably in the form of searchable PDF/ OCR Support PDF and not in the 

form of Image PDF. First such report may be furnished giving status as on 31.10.2020 by 

15.11.2020 with copies to concerned stake holders for their response if any by 

30.11.2020.” 

 

2. In compliance to the above order of Hon’ble NGT and findings / recommendations of 

the various Committees, the new Oversight Committee in its first report had chalked out 

the various recommendations and gathered the status of compliance / ATR form the 

various stack holders, mainly Thermal Power Plants, Coal Mines and Railway authorities 

of the Singrauli region, which was placed as Annexure 1 in the first report.  

 

3. Based on the compliances, following recommendations were made for further 

compliance by the various stakeholders in the first quarterly report by the new 

oversight committee:- 

 Thermal Power Plants:- 

A. The thermal power plants shall ensure that 100% fly ash utilization of the 

fly ash shall be ensured by them as per the Fly ash Notification. 

B. For the achievement of new emission norms, equipments like FGD, SCR/ 

SNCR etc shall be got installed as per the time lines provided to them by 

the CPCB. 

C. Fly ash dyke shall be monitored regularly for their strength through some 

reputed organizations. The design should be safe and timely maintenance 

should be regularly ensured. 

D. Air borne fly ash from the ash dykes, specifically during summers shold be 

controlled through arrangements of water sprinkling, vegetation and other 

scientific measure. 
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E. NTPC- VSTPS shall ensure to start disposal of the fly ash in the abandoned 

Gorbi mines, and shall complete the related studies at the earliest. 

F. Health check up of villagers through mobile medical van be conducted 

regularly for the detection of the occupational diseases like silicosis, 

fluorosis etc. and treatment be provided under CSR activities. Record 

should be maintained and made available to the district health authorities. 

G. The thermal power plants namely, M/s Essar Power MP Ltd. and M/s 

Sasan Power Ltd. shall deposit with MPPCB the remaining amount of 

environmental compensation of Rs. 9 Cr., and Rs. 8 Cr. respectively out of 

the levied amount of Rs. 10 Cr. M/s NTPC- Vindhyachal, has however 

obtained a stay from Hon’ble Supreme Court.  

H. NPTC- Vindhyachal shall complete the dredging of the Rihand reservoir for 

the removal of the ash flown into it due to breach of its ash dyke and to 

complete it within 3 months time. 

I. NPTC- Vindhyachal should complete the studies of making RCC wall around 

the ash dyke through IIT Roorkee / IIT Delhi and submit the report for 

further consideration on its technical viability. Similarly studies / action 

should be initiated for the construction of Ash mounds. 

J. All the TPPs / industries shall calibrate all the CAAQMS and CEMS installed 

by them in 3 months (if not done recently) and submit the report to the 

committee. Such reports will be useful in checking the error percentage in 

the results. 

 Coal Mines: 

A. Road sweeping machines in sufficient numbers shall be procured and 

regular sweeping of the coal transport roads shall be undertaken to keep 

them dust free.  

B. Paving of the road side shoulders along the coal transport roads shall be 

undertaken within 3 months under the guidance and supervision of the 

district administration. 

C. Maintenance of railway sidings operated by NCL shall be undertaken as 

per the guidelines published by CPCB titled “Inventorization of Railway 

Sidings and Guidelines for their Environment Management- March 2015”. 

D. Utilization of fly ash in over burden (OB) of working mines and conducting 

pilot studies for the same as per Fly ash notification and CPCB guidelines 

shall be undertaken and 25% use fly ash in the OB dumps shall be done as 

per Fly Ash Notification, 1999. 

E. Health check up of villagers through mobile medical van be conducted 

regularly for the detection of the occupational diseases like silicosis, 
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fluorosis etc. and treatment be provided under CSR activities. Record 

should be maintained and made available to the district health 

authorities. 

F. The railway connectivity of the Block B Gorbi mine shall be completed 

within 3-6 months time to stop the road transportation of the coal. 

Consequently the operation of the coal loading railway siding of the Block 

B Gorbi mine shall be terminated thereafter. 

G. The railway sidings operated by NCL should be operated in accordance 

with the CPCB guidelines. 

H. All the coal mines shall calibrate all the CAAQMS installed by them in 3 

months (if not done recently) and submit the report to the committee. 

Such reports will be useful in checking the error percentage in the results. 

 Railway sidings / Railway Administration: 

A. The railway sidings operated by East Central Railways (ECR) and West 

Central Railways (WCR) are a source of dust pollution in the vicinity and 

have not taken proper measures for the control of coal dust as per CPCB 

guidelines It is recommended that General Managers of ECR and WCR 

should be operated in accordance with the guidelines published by CPCB 

titled “Inventorization of Railway Sidings and Guidelines for their 

Environment Management- March 2015” and all necessary dust control 

devices should be installed within 3-6 months time. 

B. Indian Railways has been taking large scale track doubling works in the 

Singrauli region as well as throughout the country, and use huge amount 

of soil for laying railway tracks, constructing embankments. Large 

amount of flyash can be used in these construction activities of Indian 

Railways, for which railways need to be instructed for taking positive 

steps.  

 National Environmental Engineering Research Institute (NEERI): 

NEERI has been entrusted with the studies for the assessment of 

Environmental Damage Compensation (EDC) due to the ash dyke breach 

of M/s Essar Power MP Ltd., M/s Vindhyachal Super Thermal Power 

Station and M/s Sasan Power Ltd. Neither of the study report has been 

submitted even after a lapse of long time. NEERI may be instructed to 

submit the reports at the earliest. 
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Recommendations of the Oversight Committee in its first quarterly report 

1. Thermal Power Plants

S.No. Recommendation

A. The thermal power plants shall ensure 

that 100% fly ash utilization of the fly 

ash shall be ensured by them as per the 

Fly ash Notification. 

B. For the achievement of new emission 

norms, equipments like FGD, SCR/ SNCR 

etc shall be got installed as per the time 

lines provided to them by the CPCB.

C. Fly ash dyke shall be monitored 

regularly for their strength through 

some reputed organizations. T

should be safe and timely maintenance 

should be regularly ensured.

D. Air borne fly ash from the ash dykes, 

specifically during summers sho

controlled through arrangements of 

water sprinkling, vegetation and other 

scientific measure. 

E. NTPC- VSTPS shall ensure to start 

disposal of the fly ash in the abandoned 

Gorbi mines, and shall complete the 

related studies at the earliest.

     

Recommendations of the Oversight Committee in its first quarterly report 

by the various stakeholders 

Thermal Power Plants:-      

Recommendation Status 

The thermal power plants shall ensure 

that 100% fly ash utilization of the fly 

shall be ensured by them as per the 

Action plan for 100 % ash utilization is 

attached as Annexure 1. 

For the achievement of new emission 

norms, equipments like FGD, SCR/ SNCR 

etc shall be got installed as per the time 

to them by the CPCB. 

1. Contracts for the works have been 

awarded as required. 

2. FGD installation work is in progress in all 

the Units (1-12). Issue of timeline 

extension due o various unforeseen 

circumstances taken up with C

(Annexure 2). 

3. DeNOx limit achieved in Unit 10 with 

combustion chamber modification. Action 

plan in place to achieve the limit in all 

other Units as per the CPCB time line of 

Dec’22. 

Fly ash dyke shall be monitored 

regularly for their strength through 

some reputed organizations. The design 

should be safe and timely maintenance 

should be regularly ensured. 

Monitoring done through IIT

Nov’19. Design and construction of ash dykes 

of NTPC Vindhyachal were certified as safe.

Next round of third party monitoring will be 

done by IIT, Hyderabad for which contract 

has already been awarded. Visit expected in 

Feb’21. 

Air borne fly ash from the ash dykes, 

specifically during summers should be 

controlled through arrangements of 

water sprinkling, vegetation and other 

Noted for compliance. 

Thin film of water is maintained above the 

top surface of ash in the dykes that are in 

service to prevent any fugitive dust emission. 

Sprinkling arrangement is also in place. 

Fogging machine deployment will also be 

done with effect from Apr’21. PO for the 

machines has already been placed.

VSTPS shall ensure to start 

disposal of the fly ash in the abandoned 

Gorbi mines, and shall complete the 

related studies at the earliest. 

EIA/EMP study interim report received from 

CMPDI on 23.01.21. MPPCB has been 

requested to give clearance to start ash 

filling based on the Radio Tracer, Flora

and EIA/EMP study reports vide letter dtd 

23.01.21. 

      

Recommendations of the Oversight Committee in its first quarterly report for  Compliance 

09.02.21 

Action plan for 100 % ash utilization is 

Contracts for the works have been 

FGD installation work is in progress in all 

12). Issue of timeline 

due o various unforeseen 

taken up with CEA 

achieved in Unit 10 with 

combustion chamber modification. Action 

plan in place to achieve the limit in all 

other Units as per the CPCB time line of 

Monitoring done through IIT-Roorkee in 

Nov’19. Design and construction of ash dykes 

of NTPC Vindhyachal were certified as safe. 

Next round of third party monitoring will be 

by IIT, Hyderabad for which contract 

has already been awarded. Visit expected in 

Thin film of water is maintained above the 

top surface of ash in the dykes that are in 

service to prevent any fugitive dust emission. 

Sprinkling arrangement is also in place. 

Fogging machine deployment will also be 

ct from Apr’21. PO for the 

machines has already been placed. 

EIA/EMP study interim report received from 

on 23.01.21. MPPCB has been 

requested to give clearance to start ash 

filling based on the Radio Tracer, Flora-Fauna 

and EIA/EMP study reports vide letter dtd 
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F. Health check up of villagers through mobile 

medical van be conducted 

detection of the occupational diseases like 

silicosis, fluorosis etc. and treatment be 

provided under CSR activities. Record 

should be maintained and made available 

to the district health authorities.

G. The thermal power plants namely, M/s 

Essar Power MP Ltd. and M/s Sasan Power 

Ltd. shall deposit with MPPCB the 

remaining amount of environmental 

compensation of Rs. 9 Cr., and Rs. 8 Cr. 

respectively out of the levied amount of Rs. 

10 Cr. M/s NTPC- 

however obtained a stay from Hon’ble 

Supreme Court.  

H. NPTC- Vindhyachal shall complete the 

dredging of the Rihand reservoir for the 

removal of the ash flown into it due to 

breach of its ash dyke and to complete it 

within 3 months time. 

I. NPTC- Vindhyachal should complete the 

studies of making RCC wall around the ash 

dyke through IIT Roorkee / IIT Delhi and 

submit the report for further consideration 

on its technical viability. Similarly studies / 

action should be initiated for the 

construction of Ash mounds.

J. All the TPPs / industries shall calibrate all 

the CAAQMS and CEMS installed by them 

in 3 months (if not done recently) and 

submit the report to the committee. Such 

reports will be useful in chec

percentage in the results.

     

     

     

Health check up of villagers through mobile 

medical van be conducted regularly for the 

detection of the occupational diseases like 

silicosis, fluorosis etc. and treatment be 

provided under CSR activities. Record 

should be maintained and made available 

to the district health authorities. 

Noted for compliance. 

No cases of silicosis or other occupational 

diseases detected in 2020.

The thermal power plants namely, M/s 

Essar Power MP Ltd. and M/s Sasan Power 

Ltd. shall deposit with MPPCB the 

remaining amount of environmental 

compensation of Rs. 9 Cr., and Rs. 8 Cr. 

out of the levied amount of Rs. 

 Vindhyachal, has 

however obtained a stay from Hon’ble 

- 

Vindhyachal shall complete the 

dredging of the Rihand reservoir for the 

removal of the ash flown into it due to 

ash dyke and to complete it 

Work is in progress. About 5

sludge removal has been completed.

Vindhyachal should complete the 

studies of making RCC wall around the ash 

dyke through IIT Roorkee / IIT Delhi and 

the report for further consideration 

on its technical viability. Similarly studies / 

action should be initiated for the 

construction of Ash mounds. 

• Contract for feasibility study for 

construction of RCC wall awarded to IIT, 

Roorkee. First visit is expected

Mar’21. 

• Consultations for pilot project for 

construction of ash mound are 

progress with IIT-Delhi. IIT

also contacted for the work but has 

informed that it lacks experience in the 

area. L&T-S&L was also approached but 

the agency has informed that the area 

of land proposed for mound is very less.

All the TPPs / industries shall calibrate all 

the CAAQMS and CEMS installed by them 

in 3 months (if not done recently) and 

submit the report to the committee. Such 

reports will be useful in checking the error 

percentage in the results. 

Complied.  

Calibration reports are attached as 

Annexure 3. 

      

           (Munish Jain),

                    AGM (EMG), NTPC Vindhyachal

icosis or other occupational 

diseases detected in 2020. 

Work is in progress. About 55,000 MT of 

sludge removal has been completed. 

Contract for feasibility study for 

construction of RCC wall awarded to IIT, 

Roorkee. First visit is expected in 

Consultations for pilot project for 

construction of ash mound are in 

Delhi. IIT-Roorkee was 

also contacted for the work but has 

informed that it lacks experience in the 

S&L was also approached but 

rmed that the area 

of land proposed for mound is very less. 

Calibration reports are attached as 

 

(Munish Jain), 

AGM (EMG), NTPC Vindhyachal 

15



Annexure 1 

100% ASH UTILIZATION PLAN  

            UOM: LMT 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Expected Ash Gen 80 80 80 80 

Transportation cost 

sharing Incentive 

Scheme for Cement 

Plants 

4 6 6 4 

Supply to Cement 

Plants through rail 

transportation 

1 3 10 13 

Utilisation in OB mixing 0 4 13 32 

Mines Filling 0 4 5 7 

Waste land 

development 8.5 10 15 8 

Brick Manu. & other Fly 

ash based industry 1 2.5 3 3 

Road Construction 6.5 10 15 10 

Ash Dyke Raising 11 8 2 0 

Ash Park (Rewa) 0.2 0.2 0.5 1 

Ash Mound  0.3 1.5 2 

Total AU 32.2 48 71 80 

AU% 40% 60% 90% 100% 
 

EXTERNAL SUPPORT REQUIRED 

• Implementation of Demand side provisions of MoEF notification on fly ash utilization 

including mandatory use of fly ash bricks and OB mixing with fly ash. 

• Creation of requisite rail/road infrastructure to support ash evacuation from the region 

to ensure 100 % ash utilization. 

• Clearance for ash filling in GORBI mines. 

• Early clearance of Waste Land Development proposals. 
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Initiatives & Measures taken by NTPC Vindhyachal to improve ash utilization 

1. Efforts are being made to start GORBI mine filling within a short period of time. Since the 

mine void is filled with water of very low pH, all care has to be taken to ensure that no 

environmental hazard is created and clearances from regulatory/statutory authorities are 

obtained before start of work. MPPCB has given elaborate and detailed terms and conditions 

for allowing permission for ash filling. Based on the interim Environment Study reports, 

NTPC Vindhyachal has approach MPPCB again on 23.01.21 for interim clearance. MoEF has 

already clarified that no separate clearance from them is required as long as the CPCB 

guidelines on mine filling are followed and the same will be complied with. Work is also in 

progress to comply with DGMS requirements.  

2. Supply of fly ash to Cement Manufacturers started in July’20 under Incentive scheme for 

making it financially viable for them to lift ash from VSTPS.  

3. VSTPS is regularly taking up the work of Waste Land Development of Govt/Publiv/Private 

land using fly ash at various locations within 100 kms of Plant radius. Total ash utilisation in 

these contracts is expected to be around 8.5 LMT in the financial year 2020-21. Contract for 

the works have already been awarded. 

4. VSTPS has been continuously following up with NHAI for getting requirement for ash in road 

construction. A requirement of about 10 lac MT has now been received from NHAI, Varanasi 

and supply of ash has been started in Aug’20. VSTPS is committed to provide ash to all 

projects under Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sadak Yojna and asset creation programmes of the 

Government involving construction of buildings, road, dams and embankments within 300 

kms of the Plant as and when the requirement is received. 

5. Fly ash transportation by rail to Satna/Rewa region and other places for reducing 

transportation cost is planned. NTPC is procuring 3 rakes of BTAP wagons for the purpose at 

a cost of ~ 60 crores. Rail loading facility is expected to become functional by Mar’21. 

However, in the meantime, rail transport of fly ash filled in bags is being done on trial basis. 

6. Ash park has been set up at Rewa where fly ash transported in 50 kg bags from VSTPS is 

made available to the ash based industries in the region. Vindhyachal has been the first Plant 

in the region to start such an initiative. Ash bagging machines have been installed for the 

purpose in the SILOs at Vindhyachal. Bagging machines for Jumbo bag filling (1-1.5 T) are also 

planned to be installed. 

7. VSTPS has started supplying fly ash to the ash based industries within 100 kms from the 

Plant. Free of cost Door step delivery is being made. Again, Vindhyachal is the first Plant in 

the region to start such an initiative 

8. Contract for door step delivery of fly ash to ash based industries up to 300 kms distance 

from the Plant has been awarded. 

9. VSTPS is actively following up with Distt Administration for awarding any abandoned 

quarries which can be developed using ash. One no. of stone quarry was awarded to VSTPS 

in Makrohar region where ash filling has been completed. 

10. VSTPS has approached IIT-Roorkee, IIT-Delhi and other vendors for construction of Ash 

Mound as a pilot project. 

11. VSTPS is making around 75,000 ash bricks/day for its own use. No red brick is used for any 

construction activity within Plant or township. 

12. Consistent efforts are being made by VSTPS requesting NCL for mixing of fly ash with OB but 

so far the efforts have not yielded fruit.  
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/

From : Vijay Kumar Kejriwal <vkkejriwal@ntpc.co.in>
Subject : Fwd: Review of FGD timeline on the basis of present status of

implementation, sincere efforts of utilities & challenges in execution
- reg.

To : cetprm-cea <cetprm-cea@gov.in>
Cc : Surinder Pal Singh Virk सु�रंदर पाल िसंह िवक�  <spsvirk@ntpc.co.in>,

Rajendra Kumar Joshi राज�� कुमार जोश <rkjoshi@ntpc.co.in>, Pankaj
Kumar Gupta पंकज कुमार गु� <pkgupta02@ntpc.co.in>, Udayan
Kumar उदयन कुमार <ukumar@ntpc.co.in>, Vinay Kumar िवनय कुमार
<vinaykumar03@ntpc.co.in>, Prem Parkash �ेम �काश
<premprakash@ntpc.co.in>

Zimbra vkkejriwal@ntpc.co.in

Fwd: Review of FGD timeline on the basis of present status of implementation, sincere efforts
of utilities & challenges in execution - reg.

Thu, Oct 29, 2020 11:13 AM
1 attachment

Sir,

Please refer trailing mail requesting to submit the new FGD implementation timeline in
the wake of various challenges being faced in the FGD implementation.

In this regard, desired information is attached as Annexure-I.

Regards
िवजय केजरीवाल) Vijay  Kejriwal
उप महा�ब�क, नैगम आयोजना) DGM(CP)
एन टी पी सी िलिमटेड) NTPC Limited
कोर 6 ) Core-6  (सातवाँ तल) 7th Floor
�ोप कॉ��े�, लोधी रोड) SCOPE Complex, Lodhi Road
नयी िद�ी) New Delhi

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: "Bikash Chandra Mallick" <cetprm-cea@gov.in> 
To: "deepak pandya" <deepak.pandya@adani.com>, bharatagarwal@adhunikgroup.co.in,
"north aluminium" <north.aluminium@vedanta.co.in>, "balco igcell"
<balco.igcell@vedanta.co.in>, "cmd tsecl" <cmd.tsecl@rediffmail.com>, cesclimited@rp-
sg.in, "nadeem ma" <nadeem.ma@coastalenergen.com>, "chairman" <chairman@dvc.gov.in>,
powersec@essarpower.co.in, "Yogindu Khajuria" <Yogindu.Khajuria@gmrgroup.in>, "md
gsecl" <md.gsecl@gebmail.com>, pvrs@gvk.com, "sunil hnp" <sunil.hnp@hindujagroup.com>,
brs@ibpil.com, communications@avanthapower.com, kpclcetd@gmail.com, info@ksk.co.in,
md@mahagenco.in, "cmd" <cmd@ntpc.co.in>, gmhrbspgcl@gmail.com, "opgc2 leadership"
<opgc2.leadership@opgc.co.in>, "cmd pspcl" <cmd.pspcl@gmail.com>,
powersectt@rattanindia.com, "m malathi" <m.malathi@rkmpowergen.in>, "nikunj shah"
<nikunj.shah@shirpurpower.in>, "amitabh prasad" <amitabh.prasad@sterlite.com>, "tspl
commercial" <tspl.commercial@vedanta.co.in>, "raghu nathan" 28
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<raghu.nathan@taqaglobal.com>, info@tvnl.in, "legal secretarial"
<legal.secretarial@acbindia.com>, cmd@tsgenco.co.in, "rpower mcafiling"
<rpower.mcafiling@relianceada.com> 
Cc: "Bikash Chandra Mallick" <bikasmallick.cea@gov.in>, "rajeev kunwar"
<rajeev.kunwar@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 4:56:04 PM 
Subject: Review of FGD timeline on the basis of present status of implementation,
sincere efforts of utilities & challenges in execution - reg. 

****Security Advisory: This Email has been sent by a Non-NTPC mail ID from Internet.
The Actual sender determined by Security Gateway is [prvs=5563a0218=cetprm-
cea@gov.in]. Please do not click links contained in this mail or open attachments
unless you recognise the source of this email and know the content is safe. ****
****Security Advisory: This Email has been sent by a Non-NTPC mail ID from Internet.
The Actual sender determined by Security Gateway is [prvs=5563a0218=cetprm-
cea@gov.in]. Please do not click links contained in this mail or open attachments
unless you recognise the source of this email and know the content is safe. **** 

As per the discussion held in the meeting on 13.10.2020 under the chairmanship of
Secretary, Power, all the TPPs were requested to submit the new FGD implementation
timeline in the wake of various challenges being faced in the FGD implementation. 

It is once again requested to all the utilities to submit the complete information
proposing new FGD phasing plan & clearly stating the likely date of FGD completion in
all the units along with the reasons and rationale for delay in FGD implementation .
The information may kindly be sent by today evening positively without any further
delay. The matter may be treated as MOST URGENT. 

O/o 
CE (TPR&M), 
Central Electricity Authority 
Ministry of Power, 
Govt. of India

Annexure-I with reason for extension.xlsx
33 KB 
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NTPC Vindhyachal

Calibration Report of CEMS Analysers

1. lnstrument Details:

DESCRIPTION Unit#L1 NOx/SOx ANALYSER

MAKE Sick

RANGE 0-1000 PPM

LOCATION SITE

PERMISSIBLE ERROR L%

DATE OF CALIBRATION osloLl2o2t

NEXT DUE DATE os/0412021.

2. MASTER USED

NAME OF THE MASTER STANDARD NOx/SOx GAS CYLINDER(900 ppm)

3. Observations:

Sr. No Standard Value Observed Value Deviation

lnput Desired output Before Calibration After Calibration

NOx Calibration

t. o ppm o ppm 8 ppm o ppm

2. 900 ppm 900 ppm 880 ppm 905 ppm 5 ppm

SOx Calibration

3 o ppm o ppm 15 ppm 2 ppm

4. 900 ppm 900 ppm 9L2 ppm 906 ppm 6 ppm

Maximum Observed Error: 5 ppm

Remarks: OK

Signature Of Person Performing Calibraf,iQnT ,)U-
*;;;, I K j;.tu; _ff' -'

Approved By: Praveen anwar

Signatu re:
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NTPC Vindhyachal

Calibration Report of CEMS Analysers

1. lnstrument Details:

DESCRIPTION Unlt#12 NOx/SOx ANALYSER

MAKE Fuji

RANGE 0-2000 PPM

LOCATION SITE

PERMISSIBLE ERROR 7%

DATE OF CALIBRATION oslo1,/2021

NEXT DUE DATE os/04/2021

2. MASTER USED

NAME OF THE MASTER STANDARD NOx/SOx GAS CYLINDER

3. Observations:

Sr. No Standard Value Observed Value Deviation

lnput Desired output Before Calibration After Calibration

NOx Calibration

L o ppm o ppm 5 ppm 2 ppm

1268 ppm 1268 ppm 1290 ppm 1275 ppm 8 ppm

SOx Calibration

3 o ppm o ppm 8 ppm 3 ppm

4. L348 ppm 1348 ppm 1360 ppm 1350 ppm 2 ppm

Maximum Observed Error: 8 ppm

Remarks: OK

i,' :lTi'L"' 
ff 

"ro:';' 
;;^ 

r catib r at)pf
C,P

,b-

Approved

Signature:

By: Panwar

2.
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                         Annexure 

CONCRETE ACTION TAKEN OR BEING TAKEN BY SASAN POWER LIMITED 
(SPL) FOR ITS 6 X 660 MW SASAN ULTRA MEGA POWER PROJECT (SUMPP)  

1. It is estimated that going forward, annual ash generation at SUMPP of  SPL shall be 

approx. 51,50,000 Metric Tons (MT) of total ash out of which 80% (41,20,000 MT) 
shall be fly ash and balance 20% (10,30,000 MT) shall be bottom ash.  

2. The above estimate is considering the annual coal consumption of 18.4 million Ton 

(MT)  with ash content in coal as 28%. 

3. The ash generation and its utilization for last 3 Financial Years (FY 2017-18 to FY 
2019-20) was as under: 

Financial Year Fly Ash Generation (MT) Fly Ash Utilization (MT) 

2017-18 
Fly Ash          : 41,20,376 
Bottom Ash   : 10,30,097 
Total Ash       : 51,50,473 

12,21,310 

2018-19 
Fly Ash          : 40,22,186 
Bottom Ash    : 10,05,547 
Total Ash       : 50,27,733 

14,91,694 

2019-20 
Fly Ash          : 41,95,673 
Bottom Ash    : 10,48,918 
Total Ash       : 52,44,591 

27,46,403 

 

4. The details of fly ash utilization for FY 2019-20 are as under: 

Sr. No. Ash Utilization Avenue Fly Ash Utilization (MT) 
1 Cement 45,280 
2 Fly-ash Bricks 1,264 
3 Ready Mix Concrete 880 
4 Low Laying Land Filling 26,98,119 
5 Others (Cenosphere) 860 
 Total 27,46,403 

 
The data shows that filling of low lying area has been the major avenue of ash 
utilization for Sasan UMPP. 
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5. SPL has undertaken the following activities to achieve 100% Fly Ash 
utilization: 

a. Making fly ash available free of cost. 

b. Utilized fly ash in potential low lying area filling within the plant premises after 

obtaining permission from MP Pollution Control Board. 

c. Post in-principle approval of the transportation cost sharing proposal by Hon’ble 

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) on 13-March-18, SPL initiated 

the process of entering into a long-term agreement with cement manufactures for 

lifting of fly ash from  SUMPP on sharing of transporting cost basis.  

d. Inside the plant, for all CLSM (Controlled Low Strength Material), 50% of sand 

quantity is replaced with bottom ash and 30 -40% of cement quantity is replaced 

with Fly Ash. 

e. Fly Ash brick making unit of 9000/day capacity is installed within plant premises. 

Annually over 20 lakh bricks are utilized by SUMPP in its various construction 

related works. 

f. Workshops conducted for Brick Manufactures/ RMC producers for encouraging 

use of fly ash by highlighting its benefits. 

g. Various fly ash awareness campaigns and workshops have been organized at 

SPL and nearby villages for making public aware about fly ash usages and 

motivating them to come forward as an entrepreneur. 

h. SPL is continuously exploring opportunities for providing fly ash for road 

construction projects. 

i. Various meetings have been organized with the cement industries with an 

intention to increase the fly ash lifting from the plant.  
j. Regular meetings with the District Administration, MPPCB and GoMP officials 

conducted regarding constraints in the fly ash utilization from the power plant and 

also for seeking support for increasing the fly ash utilization.  

k. The ash deposited in ash ponds is being utilized in permitted activities like ash 

bund height raising of existing ash dykes, low lying area development, fly ash 

bricks / clay ash brick manufacturing and efforts being made for utilization in road 

embankment construction and mixing with mines OB etc. 
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l. SPL has also requested District Collector to allocate abandoned stone crusher 

void for filling with ash. 

m. The ash utilization has increased from 1.77% in 2013-14 to 65.5% in FY 2019-20. 
6. Reason for non-utilization of 100% fly ash:  

Despite taking above mentioned efforts, SPL could not achieve 100% fly-ash 
utilization in FY 2019-20 for the following reasons: 

a. SUMPP is located at approx. 250 Kms from the nearest cement plant cluster. 

The fly ash demand of all the cement industries is getting fulfilled by the nearby 

power plants.  Therefore, it is respectfully submitted that no cement plant prefers 

to lift fly ash from SUMPP because of high cost of transportation. 

b. SPL had issued NIT for supply of ash on the transportation cost sharing basis but 

the process could not conclude due to non-availability of sufficient bids / lack of 

interest from cement companies due to abundant availability of fly-ash in their 

vicinity, at a distance nearer to them. 

c. It is further submitted that the peak demand for fly ash by cement plants in the 

Singrauli region, where SUMPP is located, is around 9.1 Million-ton per year 

whereas the power plants in Singrauli region generate fly ash more than                             

25.5 Million-ton per year, i.e. 280% of the requirement. Therefore, there is an 

inherent mismatch between demand and supply of fly ash in the Singrauli region 

with ash generation far exceeding the demand.  

d. Total fly ash consumption is fixed for the cement industries irrespective of the 

location from where they are lifting the fly ash for making Pozzolana Portland 

Cement (PPC).  

e. It is humbly submitted that there is no substantial demand of fly ash in road 

construction works in the region. There is no substantial demand for fly ash in 

building construction works too.  

f. It is stated that around 20 ash brick plants are operating in the region to partially 

meet the requirement of ash bricks but due to existence of red brick kilns in the 

region, demand for ash bricks is not increasing.  
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g. District Collector has also advised the District Mining Department to identify the 

abandoned coal crusher voids where the fly ash can be filled but the same has 

not materialized till date. 

h. Meeting was held with NHAI, PWD & NCL officials for seeking support for using 

ash in road construction and filling of abandoned mines. During meetings, 

officials of NHAI and PWD assured of utilisation of ash in road construction 

projects but no support has come so far. 

i. Due to these challenges, a large quantity of ash remains unutilized and is being 

disposed in the ash dyke. 

7. Moreover, as may please be observed from the ash utilization details of SUMPP 

mentioned in preceding paragraphs, the major part of ash utilization was achieved 

through ash filling in low lying areas. However, the same has been hampered 

because of the breach of retention wall of low-lying ash utilization area, which 

occurred on 10th April 2020. 

8. Long term sustainable plan for achieving 100% fly ash utilization:  

Under the circumstances mentioned above and in order to have long-term 

sustainable plan, SPL is exploring the possibility of taking fly ash to its operating 

Moher and Moher Amlohri Extension opencast captive coal mines, located at a 

distance of approx. 25 Kms, through pipeline in high concentration slurry mode for 

mixing with over burden for filling of de-coaled areas, which has now been permitted 

pursuant to MoEF&CC notification dated 21st May 2020.  

Accordingly, SPL has initiated the process for getting approval from the relevant 
authorities stated as under: 

a. Central Institute of Mining and Fuel Research (CIMFR), Dhanbad has been 

engaged to carry out the technical feasibility and slope stability study for the said 

option. The visit of CIMFR scientists is expected after relaxation in the COVID 19 

travel restrictions. The report submission for CIMFR will take another 2 months 

after their site visit.  
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b. Once this project gets cleared technically by the CIMFR, Dhanbad, Sasan UMPP 

will approach Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board (MPPCB) for obtaining 

permission and seek approvals from other statutory / regulatory authorities, as 

may be required.  

c. Post obtaining permission from MPPCB, the execution of the said work will be 

taken up which is expected to be completed in nearly 18 Months. 

d. In view of above, 100% utilization of fly ash from SPL can happen only after 2 

years from now, after execution of the said proposal of mixing fly ash with over 

burden dumps in the operating captive coal mines of SUMPP.  

e. Meanwhile, ash is being utilized in the bund height raising work of the existing 
ash dyke which would utilize approx. 2.2 to 2.3 Million MT / lagoon. 

9. Ash utilization plan from FY 2020-21 onwards 

a. FY 2020-21 (Estimated): 

SN Description Uni
t 

Q1 
(Actual) 

Q2 
(Est.) 

Q3 
(Est.) 

Q4 
(Est.) 

Total 
(Est.) 

A  Ash Generation  
Fly Ash 

Bottom Ash 
Total Ash 

MT  1039777 
259944 

1299721 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

4129777 
1032444 
5162221 

B. Fly Ash Utilisation  
i)  Brick Manufacturing  MT  390 500 500 500 1890 
ii)  Ready Mix Concrete  MT  123 200 1000 1000 2323 
iii)  Low Lying area filling/ 

Area Development  MT  89550 0.0 0.0 0.0 89550 

iv)  Ash Dyke raising 
(Downstream) MT  0.0 0.0 51600 458000 509600 

v)  Cement  MT  20210 7200 20000 20000 67410 
vi) Sasan Coal Mine MT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
 Total Fly Ash Utilisation  MT  110273 7900 73100 479500 670773 
C  Fly Ash Utilisation 

percentage # %  11 1 7 47 16 
 

# Dry Ash Utilization; Bottom ash disposed off in ash pond in slurry mode. Bottom ash will be utilized from the ash dyke as 

per the demand.  
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b. FY 2021-22 (Estimated): 

SN Description Unit Q1 
(Est.) 

Q2 
(Est.) 

Q3 
(Est.) 

Q4 
(Est.) 

Total 
(Est.) 

A  Ash Generation  
Fly Ash 

Bottom Ash 
Total Ash 

MT  1030000 
257500 

1287500 

1030000 
257500 
1287500 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

4120000 
1030000 
5150000 

B. Fly Ash Utilisation  
i)  Brick Manufacturing  MT  500 500 500 500 2000 
ii)  Ready Mix Concrete  MT  1000 200 1000 1000 3200 
iii)  Low Lying area filling/ 

Area Development  MT  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

iv)  Dyke raising MT  508000 408000 508000 500000 1924000 
v)  Cement  MT  20000 7200 20000 20000 67200 
vi) Sasan Coal Mine MT 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
 Total Fly Ash Utilisation  MT  529500 415900 529500 521500 1996400 
C  Fly Ash Utilisation 

percentage # %  51 40 51 51 48 
# Dry Ash Utilization; Bottom ash disposed off in ash pond in slurry mode. Bottom ash will be utilized from the ash dyke as 

per the demand.  

c. FY 2022-23 (Estimated): 

SN Description Unit Q1 
(Est.) 

Q2 
(Est.) 

Q3 
(Est.) 

Q4 
(Est.) 

Total 
(Est.) 

A  Ash Generation  
Fly Ash 

Bottom Ash 
Total Ash 

MT  1030000 
257500 

1287500 

1030000 
257500 
1287500 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

1030000 
257500 

1287500 

4120000 
1030000 
5150000 

B. Fly Ash Utilisation  
i)  Brick Manufacturing  MT  500 500 500 500 2000 
ii)  Ready Mix Concrete  MT  1000 200 1000 1000 3200 
iii)  Low Lying area filling/ 

Area Development  MT  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

iv)  Dyke raising MT  508000 408000 558000 558000 2032000 
v)  Cement  MT  20000 7200 20000 20000 67200 
vi) Sasan Coal Mine* MT 0.0 0.0 458500 458500 917000 
 Total Fly Ash Utilisation  MT  529500 415900 1038000 1038000 3021400 
C  Fly Ash Utilisation 

percentage # %  51 40 100 100 73 
# Dry Ash Utilization; Bottom ash disposed off in ash pond in slurry mode. Bottom ash will be utilized from the ash dyke as 
per the demand.  

* Subject to the technical feasibility clearance by the CIMFR, Dhanbad and NOC from MPPCB & DGMS  

10. Therefore, FY 2022-23 onwards, entire unutilized fly ash of SUMPP is proposed to 

be sent to its captive coal mine for mixing with mine OB to achieve 100% fly ash 

utilization whereas the bottom ash will be sent to the ash pond in slurry mode from 
where it will be utilized as per the demand. 
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Mega Health Camp’ in Karsualal village  

Essar Power Mahan recently organized a 'Mega Health Camp' in collaboration with the 

District Health Department in Karsualal village, Singrauli district, Madhya Pradesh.  

A team of five doctors from Northern Coalfields Limited, District Health Department and 

Essar-supported health center comprising of general physicians, gynecologists and 

dermatologists led the camp.  

Additionally, Essar Power supported with food and logistics. Over 450 patients benefited 

from the health camp. 
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Recommendations of the Oversight Committee in its first quarterly report for Compliance 

by the various stakeholders: Hindalco Industries Ltd. Mahan Aluminum 

 

1. Thermal Power Plants:  

 

Sl Condition 
 

Status 

A The thermal power plants shall ensure that 100% 
fly ash utilization of the fly ash shall be ensured by 
them as per the Fly ash Notification. 
 

Presently, our average fly 
ash utilization is 85% 
(approx.). Fly-ash utilization 
is being increased by further 
tie ups and/or long-term 
agreements with the 
cement manufacturers / 
industries, brick 
manufacturers etc. 
Moreover, the approval 
from MPPCB is awaited 
apropos low-lying area 
filling with fly ash. 
  

B For the achievement of new emission norms, 
equipments like FGD, SCR/ SNCR etc shall be got 
installed as per the time lines provided to them 
by the CPCB. 

 

We have already 
commenced the ground 
work required for FGD 
related compliance(s). Ref: 
ANNEXURE - I 
 

C Fly ash dyke shall be monitored regularly for their 
strength through some reputed organizations. 
The design should be safe and timely 
maintenance should be regularly ensured. 

 

The visit of numerous 
experts from reputed 
organizations/institutions 
like IIT-BHU is organized 
YoY, i.e., on a year-on-year 
basis to study and monitor 
the ash dyke strength 
(including other aspects). 
Besides, the fly ash dyke 
area is being monitored 
regularly by the concerned 
individual / manager (ash 
dyke) on a fortnightly basis. 
 

D Air borne fly ash from the ash dykes, specifically 
during summers should be controlled through 

Our ash dyke has vegetation 
that prevents air borne fly 

ENCLOSURE -5 
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arrangements of water sprinkling, vegetation and 
other scientific measure. 

 

ash from the ash dykes, 
especially during summers. 
Photographs are annexed 
herewith and marked as 
ANNEXURE - II 
 

E NTPC- VSTPS shall ensure to start disposal of the 
fly ash in the abandoned Gorbi mines, and shall 
complete the related studies at the earliest. 

 

Not applicable 

F Health checkup of villagers through mobile 
medical van be conducted regularly for the 
detection of the occupational diseases like 
silicosis, fluorosis etc. and treatment be provided 
under CSR activities. Record should be 
maintained and made available to the district 
health authorities. 

 

Due to the extant COVID-19 
pandemic we haven’t been 
able to conduct any medical 
camp since April, 2020. This 
fiscal year we intend to do 
the same. 

G The thermal power plants namely, M/s Essar 
Power MP Ltd. and M/s Sasan Power Ltd. shall 
deposit with MPPCB the remaining amount of 
environmental compensation of Rs. 9 Cr., and Rs. 
8 Cr. respectively out of the levied amount of Rs. 
10 Cr. M/s NTPC- Vindhyachal, has however 
obtained a stay from Hon’ble Supreme Court.  

 

Not applicable 

H NPTC- Vindhyachal shall complete the dredging of 
the Rihand reservoir for the removal of the ash 
flown into it due to breach of its ash dyke and to 
complete it within 3 months’ time. 

Not applicable 

I NPTC- Vindhyachal should complete the studies 
of making RCC wall around the ash dyke through 
IIT Roorkee / IIT Delhi and submit the report for 
further consideration on its technical viability. 
Similarly studies / action should be initiated for 
the construction of Ash mounds. 
 

Not applicable 

J All the TPPs / industries shall calibrate all the 
CAAQMS and CEMS installed by them in 3 months 
(if not done recently) and submit the report to 
the committee. Such reports will be useful in 
checking the error percentage in the results. 

The calibration for all 
CAAQMS and CEMS are 
being done regularly. 
 
The calibration certificate is 
annexed herewith and 
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marked as ANNEXURE – III 
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ANNEXURE – I 

 

GROUND WORK FOR FGD 
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ANNEXURE – II 

 

Vegetation on Ash dyke 
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hemant Sharma <hsharma1091@gmail.com>

Action Taken Report for Second Quarterly report of the Oversight Committee for
State of MP in compliance with order dated 14-07-2020 in OA 164 /2018 
2 messages

RO MPPCB Singrauli <romppcb.sgrl@gmail.com> Sat, Feb 20, 2021 at 11:09 AM
To: hemant Sharma <hsharma1091@gmail.com>, hksharma-pcb@mp.gov.in

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: General Manager(Environment/IMS) <gmenv.ncl@coalindia.in> 
Date: Sat, 20 Feb, 2021, 11:00 am 
Subject: Action Taken Report for Second Quarterly report of the Oversight Committee for State of MP in compliance with
order dated 14-07-2020 in OA 164 /2018 
To: Ro MPPCB <romppcb.sgrl@gmail.com> 

Dear Sir,

Please find below the Action Taken Report in respect of projects of Northern Coalfields Limited for Second Quarterly
report of the Oversight Committee for State of MP in compliance with order dated 14-07-2020 in OA 164 /2018.

Compliance status is prepared based on information provided by projects of NCL - 

2. Coal Mines:  
 Points for Compliance Compliance Status

A Road sweeping machines in sufficient
numbers shall be procured and regular
sweeping of the coal transport roads shall
be undertaken to keep them dust free

10 nos. of Road Sweeping Machines have been
procured and deployed in different projects for
regular sweeping of coal transportation road for
control of fugitive dust emission.
 
4 more nos. of such machines are expected to
be delivered shortly. These will also be utilized
for keeping coal transport roads dust free.

B Paving of the road side shoulders along
the coal transport roads shall be
undertaken within 3 months under the
guidance and supervision of the district
administration.

Road side shoulders have been paved all along
the coal transport road from Jayant and Block-B
Project to Spur-I and Spur- II Siding respectively.

C Maintenance of railway sidings operated
by NCL shall be undertaken as per
the guidelines published by CPCB
titled “Inventorization of Railway Sidings
and Guidelines for their Environment
Management- March 2015”.

Railway sidings are being maintained as per the
CPCB guidelines published in March
2015. Following Pollution control measures have
been taken at Railway Sidings:
§  Fixed water sprinklers have been provided for
suppression of dust.
§  Wind breaking wall has been constructed all
along the coal stock area.
§  Proper drainage system has been developed.
§  Continuous water sprinkling is done by means
of water tankers and Mist Guns.
§  Metallic/ concrete roads have been constructed
from main road upto siding.
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D Utilization of fly ash in over burden (OB) of
working mines and conducting pilot studies
for the same as per Fly ash notification
and CPCB guidelines shall be undertaken
and 25% use fly ash in the OB dumps shall
be done as per Fly Ash Notification, 1999.

§  Utilization of 25 % fly ash with overburden has
serious safety implications which has been
deliberated in the 44th meeting of Standing
Committee on Safety in coal mines held on
12.02.2020 (Annexure-1). In the meeting it has
been noted that – as per the discussions held
between MoEF&CC with other stake holders
including DGMS, fly ash dumping has been
allowed only in abandoned mines and dumping
should not be done in working mines.
 
§  During discussions of 7th meeting of task force
constituted by ministry of power for fly ash filling
held on 09.10.2020 (MoM enclosed as
Annexure-2), Coal India Limited (CIL) informed
that mixing of Fly ash with OB involves
operational and safety issues. In view of these
concerns, CIL submitted that clause 8(i) of
Gazette notification dt. 03.11.2009 needs to be
reviewed and fly ash dumping can only be
allowed in abandoned mines.
 
§  Exemption of operational mines from provision
of Fly Ash Notification 2009/2020 was discussed
in the Joint Secretary level meeting of Ministry of
Coal (MoC) and MoEF&CC held on 10.11.2020.
MoEF&CC informed in this meeting that it is in
receipt of representation/comments of CIL / MoC
on draft Fly Ash notification 2020. These
representations are under consideration and an
appropriate decision will be taken by MoEF&CC
in the issue shortly (MoM attached as Annexure-
3).
 
§  Exemption of operational mines from provision
of Fly Ash Notification 2009/2020 was also
discussed in the Additional Secretary level
meeting of MoC and MoEF&CC held on
16.12.2020 (MoM attached as Annexure-4), in
which MoC mentioned that mixing of fly ash with
OB in running OC mines is not conducive on
account of slope stability issues & safety
considerations. MoEF&CC suggested that the
safety and other issues involved with the
utilization of fly ash in operational mines should
be scientifically studied and study report shared
with it to arrive at an informed decision. 
 
§  NCL has approached IIT (BHU), Varanasi to
carry out scientific study of fly ash utilization/
mixing with Over burden in running / operating
mines of NCL along with ascertaining the slope
stability issues, safety aspects of OB Dumps,
men and machineries.
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E Health check up of villagers through
mobile medical van be conducted regularly
for the detection of the occupational
diseases like silicosis, fluorosis etc. and
treatment be provided under CSR
activities. Record should be maintained
and made available to the district health
authorities.

Health-camps are organized by NCL projects
periodically for local population as part of CSR
activities ‘Sab Swasth’ under following categories
:-
§ General health camps – includes free
diagnosis, tests and distribution of free
medicines.
 
§ Specialized health camps – e.g. anemia
detection camp, cancer detection camp, diabetic
camp, eye camp, child health check-up camp
etc.
 
Also, 4 No. of ambulances have been engaged
with the objective of providing basic healthcare
services at the doorsteps of nearby villagers. 

F The railway connectivity of the Block B
Gorbi mine shall be completed within 3-6
months time to stop the road transportation
of the coal. Consequently the operation of
the coal loading railway siding of the Block
B Gorbi mine shall be terminated
thereafter.

The construction work of railway track for
transportation of coal by rail from Block-B mine is
in progress. (physical progress of work is 75%)
 
Due to hindrance by nearby villagers in
construction of railway track, work is getting
delayed. However, efforts are being made for
early completion the work. 

G The railway sidings operated by NCL
should be operated in accordance with the
CPCB guidelines.

Spur-I and Spur-II Morwa Railway Sidings are
currently being used by NCL for Coal loading.
These sidings are being operated as per CPCB
guidelines.
 

H All the coal mines shall calibrate all the
CAAQMS installed by them in 3 months (if
not done recently) and submit the report to
the committee. Such reports will be useful
in checking the error percentage in the
results.

There are total 09 nos. of CAAQMS installed in
different projects of NCL. The data being
generated by CAAQMS is shared online with
respective MPPCB and CPCB servers.
Calibration of each CAAQMS is being done on
monthly basis.

Regards,

General Manager (Environment),
Northern Coalfields Limited, Singrauli

General Manager(Environment/IMS) <gmenv.ncl@coalindia.in> Mon, Feb 22, 2021 at 1:54 PM
To: hemant Sharma <hsharma1091@gmail.com>

Dear Sir,

Please find below the Action Taken Report in respect of projects of Northern Coalfields Limited for Second Quarterly
report of the Oversight Committee for State of MP in compliance with order dated 14-07-2020 in OA 164 /2018.

From: "General Manager(Environment/IMS)" <gmenv.ncl@coalindia.in> 
To: "Ro MPPCB" <romppcb.sgrl@gmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, February 20, 2021 11:00:07 AM 
Subject: Action Taken Report for Second Quarterly report of the Oversight Committee for State of MP  in compliance with
order dated 14-07-2020 in OA 164 /2018 
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[Quoted text hidden]

2 attachments

Annex-4 Studying the safety and other issues involved with theutilization of fly ash in Operational
mines.pdf 
5595K

Annexures- 1 to 3.pdf 
10549K
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File  No.CCSD-51013/8/2018-CCSD

No.  CCSD-51013/08/2018-CCSD
Government of India

Ministry of Coal
****

Room No 622-A,  Shastri Bhawan,
-=;--                                     ' }qRTjanTRE:ntpniA:pri ,-2020-' `-~ ----- ` '-,L===

All the members of the Standing Committee on Safety in Coal Mines (As per

TO,

list):

Subject:  Minutes  of  the  44th  meeting  of  the  Standing  Committee  on  Safety  in  Coal
Mines  held  on  16.10.2019 at 3.00P.M  in  New Delhi  under the  Chairmanship of Hon'ble
Minister of Parliamentary Affairs, Coal and Mines.

****

I  am  directed  to  fony,a`r`d  herewith  a  copy  of  minutes  of  the  44th  meeting  of the

`.§jtandjng  Committee  on  Safety  in  Coal  Mines  held  on  16.10.2019  at  3.00  P.M  in  New  Delhi
under the  Chairmansh`ip o.f Hon'ble  Minister of Parliamentary Affairs,  Coal and  Mines for and
necessary  action.  T.he `Action  Taken  Report  on  the  various  decisions  taken  in  the  meeting
may be furnished to this Ministry at the earliest.

• Enclosures-as stated.

Sd/-

(Hitlar Singh)
Under Secretary to Govt.  of India

Tel:  23382269

Copy to:

1.  PS to Hon'ble Minister of Parliamentary Affairs,  Coal and  Mines.

-=+-I-=-_==|=?i-ti8it:-££:ir[t:-::rayiT!C6%=:-g-fa-r-;(-c6-aT)---===-~-=-=~=-~--==--=--i-i--i

4.  PS to Project Adviser
5.  PS to. Director (Te.chnical)

hnicatD.rrecto-FTi`ueTi\rmistry-of..:eoangequestedioTprtihisminutesL''On±heTve
this  Ministry).
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215576/2020/CC&SD
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List ot lhi` M.,ml)crs of tht`, St.intling Committee (tn  Si`riit}.  in  Coz`l  Milies:

I.          ..Ioint  secrctar)r:  Biirczui  liea(I.  Safet)t  ill  Miiies, Ministr.y  of 1,aboiir &  Employ.mci"`  Shram  shakli
Bhz``'.lil, New     Delhi.  (kalpaiia.r¢--tl,iiic.in)
?               Tbc  Oil.ec[or  Gcnera],  Dii-ector{itc  Gcncral  of Mines  s:ifety.  DliablLid    (.Ih.irkhabnd)  (  I-.a\:  0326-

5221027:Dlianbad)(lJh:0326-2-221000)

3.            The chaimian, Coal  lndici  Ltd.3  Coal  BliauJ{in, Rajal.hat,  Kolkatn-700156
4.              The  Chairm.an/Maliaging  Directol.,  Singareni  Colliet.ies  Compaii}'  I,td.,   K()Lli:1giidem  C`olliei.ies`

Khai`iam  Distt (A.P..) (Fax Dii.(P&r'):  08744-245293)(Pli:  08744-242602,2423,q2)
5.              The   Chninn.lil/Managing   Director,   Ne}Jveli   Lignite   Ccirporatiori,    l'.O.Ne}i\'eli     (T.N.)   {l:ax:
DGM(Safet}'):04142L252645.2522646) (Ph:  04142-252492)
6.              The  Chairlmii`"aiiagii`g   Dii.cclor,  Bharat  Cokilig  C`.oal   Ltd`.Ko,vala   Bha\\taii,   Ko}Jala  N:.`gar,
Dl1.Illb:1Cl.

7.              The   Chairmai`/Managing   Dii-e'c.toi.,   Ezistem   Coalfields   Ltcl..   S:`nctoi.ia.   P.O.Dishc}.gal.h.   Distl
Bill.d\`I'Lili  (\\/es`  Bengal)

i            Thf,:;ha'`L:,`TZ;',`:]¥.`a,:'/awi|i:`8agp:`':C`°:,}:::I;`r':adjcce:1:i.:',e`d tJ:(:,`f,Sc?|':L`fi`?.Lt':..,(°rB;`Z{;)ri,hangr,      House.
r`anclii(.IIiarkhaiid)

10.                 The         Cliairni.in/M.iiiaging        Directoi.`        Noi.lhei-n         C`o:ilrields        Ltd.:         Siligr<iiili.         P.O.

`Singrciuli                 Collieries,  Disll.  Sidlii  (M.I'.).

11.         Tlie cliain"n/Mnmging Dircctoi., Soiith  Eastern  coal fields Ltd.,  Seei)at  Rt)€`{l`   Bilalspul. |M.['.`).
12.           Tlic  chi`il.man/Maiiag,ills Dii.cctoi.,  V\/esle`rn coal!`ield.i  I,lcl.`   Ci\'il  Liiics:     N`dgi)`Ir.

I:t.          Tlic cl`airman/Maiiaging  Dii`cctor,North  Eastern coalliel(ls,  M<ii.gr<1ta, Assam.
14.          The  cllllirman/Mamgiiig  Director,  Central  Miiic  planl`.mg  find  Design  lnstitiite,  Giln(l``..ailn  l'lace
Kaiike r\oacl, Ri]nclii  (Jlmrkhand).
15.          Dii.ector (Pei.sonnel),  Coal  lnclia Ltd., Coal Bhzi\+Jaii,  R:`jarhat,  Kolkata-700156

16.          Director (Tecliiiicar),  Coal  liidiii  Ltd., Coal  Bhautt`ii,  Rajai.hat.  Kolkat{`-700156

17.          GM  (S&R),  Coal  lncli.1  I,td  coal  Bliawan`  Rajzu.hal,  Kolka`{i-700156

18.             Mni]<1gii`g     Director,     Jh{ii.khaild     S[atL.     Miiierzil     Dc\Jelopmeiit     Coxporalion,     Khtll`ij     Nigilm

__Bh_a_}<=.lil,Doi._{_u]±a]Rq.I_iiql_ij_(_I_I?a[kl_H_u_1.(i..)_(F€i.x,tLo_._0€S_I_:.49L9_l§)_(Pl_liz_4_C2+§4_I..3_4_9.J§_4_2,_.2_4_€±.La.Q_7.,__2_4_9.9_7§Z)___~1gT~--`.--sliriNT.--KTlltrf€iriir^-d-ar.--G'eii-ei.Tnli`-ia-ira`±E5T.-G-ii]ciititlridi-is'tiieT-siioT{iie-r~cO-.ijt]-.-;|si-|rntL-Lig-iiitc

Pow'cr    Plalil).    Village    .Nniii    Nai.oli`T.iliika,   M.ingi.ol,    Distt.    Siii`.it-394110    (Fax   No.    02629-2r>]073,

261 ()74  & 0265-2231207)

---- ~' ----20:--pFivi-tE +c6--ji  iviin-€s-:--  '  --~-

S.No i`amc. of Coal  ntint` silcc.ssr`ii8i(I(I€r/AII(,t I 1` 1' +(]{lress I l1' Z\ i I

I. |'hc'tii\ BALC() Sliri        S.t{.        Rooi`gt:`,        Ch:`irm}ilt,Bl`.ir!ilAlumin`HnConip.1n}iLt{l,AlumiltiumS.1dnn`Core-6,ScopeOrriccComplex,Lo{lliiRoi`{l.Nc``.Dellli-110003;'l'l.(',,,\li,,.,(:\.cd:I'1t.a.a(`.I,,

1 Gil'.r  I)it'Ilii.I   IV-4 H'ND^l-C() Sh]'i  SaLisl`  P:tl.  h.1aliagin£  Director,I-]indnli.o)n(lilstriesI,td,Adil}':lBii.I,1Ccntrc.3i.dFloor,'8'\\'iiig,S.K.Al`irMarg`\+''orli.MuiT`17ai-400030
`hi`ti`Ji+i.mitiilnidi``.i`t.i/,EL(lit}'i`birlf`.ctMii

3. lc;i,rc pal,",  1\/-5 I+1INL)ALC0
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(-1al.Cpi,]nII-,.1I;ls€cl()rT      CI-_s_c.c_I()III31,ja?,l|`cC{,rpLintr\.hhrat sl:Ilo             Slir.Itricii),I)ril,uT:`1iiii`Electiletlnlla`C;,l': RaGip:,Iric`lt'an,|r,\tjs::rpeat`:r},[`A€,'`,j:`rhaat!r:]t:a::ecfu`'Col.I)or:`1.i{inLtd.\'id}'ulR:`ceCourse,\.'adodarzi,_390007`d-'.lu'k}i..rBau'ankulc.c¢1`
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1. The list of participants is enclosed as Annexure.
2. At the outset, floral tribute was paid to those who laid down their lives for the cause of

Coal  Industry  since  the  last  meeting  of  the  Standing  Committee  on  safety  in  coal
mines. and one-minute silence was observed in memory of all departed souls.

3.  Secretary   (Coal)   while   welcoming   to   the   44th   meeting   of   Standing   Committee,
highlighted  the  importance of safety for sustaining growth  in  coal  sector.  He  advised
all stakeholders such as DGMS,  producing  coal/lignite companies, trade  unions (TUs)
to work together for enhancing  safety standards of mine  and  to ensure  achievement
of zero accident target in the mines.  He, further, emphasized on significance of coal ln
the growth of the nation.  Considering 22-23% of total consumed coal which are being
imported, there is a need of coal production of country to be enhanced with safety.

4. Confirmation  of the minutes of the 43rd  Meeting:  The  minutes of the 43rd  meeting
of  the   Standing   Committee   on   Safety   in   Coal   Mines   held   on   21.08.2018   were
proposed  for  confirmation.   In  this  context,  Project  Adviser,   MOO  informed  that  no
comments  were   received   from   any   members.   However,   Shri   Manas   Mukherjee,
representative  CITU  informed  that  his  comments  in  context  of  Gokul  Mine  incident
was  not  properly  presented  and  his  email  to  MOO  in  this  regard  was  not taken  into
cognizance.  He proposed that under point 2(v) of the minutes the last line on women
safety was for an coal mines rather than for underground  mines,  and as such the last
statement may  be  moclified as "...for deployment of women  in  coal  mines." The same
was adopted and the minutes were confirmed with the above mc)dification.

5.  Director   (Tech),    CIL   made   a   brief   power   point   presentation   (PPT)   highlighting
performance of CIL on production,  off take,  major milestones achieved  by subsidiaries
of CIL and accident statistics.

6.  Followings  points  were  highlighted  by  Hon'ble  members  of the  Standing  Committee
during  deliberation:

a.  Delay in organizing Standing Committee on safety in coal mines meeting :
i.   Representatives   of   TUs   expressed   their   unhappiness   for   not   organizing

meeting  of Standing  Committee  on  Safety in Coal  Mines since Aug.  2018  and
it was desired that meeting should be held twice in a year as per norms.11,,+A+,   t~ --,,- _   .. ._.  ' I  '_ _  -_   .I=,    _

`=ii==Pl6fiitbl-e=M-iiiigfe-i=OT€OTai;-I-M-ifiFs`-&=pafiiainET-ritafy=Aife.if§Lsh-ri+pralh-Laa-j6-§inr--L--=-~-~==-----`==-'==-

assured  the  house  that  meeting  of `Standing  Committee  on  Safety  in  Coal
Mines  shall  be  held  twice  in  a  calendar year and  the  next  meeting  would  be

iii.The  Hon'ble  Minister  also
gLffll~dTiedirected  that the agenda of the

circulated well in advance to the Members as desired by them.

b.    Maintenance and repairing of company quarters -

L   Dr.   8  K  Rai,   Representing  BMS   pointed  out  that  even  after
assurance  given   during   last  meeting,   repair'ing   of  company's

quarters was not completed.
ii,  Shri   Surender   Kumar   Pandey,   Representing   BMS   said   that

identification  process  for  residential  quarters  for  repairing  was
not correct.

iii.Shri   Manas   Mukherjee,   Representing   CITU   desired   that  the
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amenities   should   also   be
roads    inside    resjdentjal   colonies,    water   supply    and    other
Brnan;+;A-    .L^..II    _i

iapproved   alon.a   with-  reDajrieJ]{Ialq`uaFtersr-_~-Li~-~_---~
iv.Shrj  N  Gopalkrishnan,  Rep.  of CMOAl  pointed  out that  delay  in

repairing   of  residential  quarters  was  due  to   non-jssuance   of
work order in time by civil department.

v.  DP,    CIL   informed   the   house   about   the   current   status   of
repairing  of  residential  quarters  in  CIL.   He  said  that  requisite
work  orders  for  repairing  have  been  issued  by  the  concerned
civH   department  and   repairing  jobs  will   be  completed  at  the
earliest in all subsidiaries.

Vj.Chairman,   OIL  said  that  many  civil   contracts  for  repairing   of
residential  quarters  get terminated  at  time  of execution  due  to
various reasons.

vii.Hon'ble   Minister   desired  that   OIL   should   share   aH   requlsite
information  related  to  the  repairing  of  residential  qLiarters  with
aH  TU  representatives through  email.  AH  repairs  as  appropriate
may be carried out immediately.

Action:  Coal companies

c.     Status of Mining shoes&gumboots:

i.   Shri  Surender  Kumar  Pandey  of  BMS  said  that  no  gumboots
were  issued  by  SECL  after  2018.   He  further  pointed  out  poor
quality of "LIBERrv"  brand mining  shoes supplied by SECL.  He
desired  that  DGMS  should  take  note  of  it  as  "LIBERTY"   had
DGMS approval.

ii.  Shri    Ramendra    Kumar,    Representing    AITUC,    desired    that
==_=L__._I__===_.__=_.___=T_~___________=±-==____Q=Y¥_n.£[=S_h_9_±J9=e_nLSu[e_-_t_b_at=mjningshoes+-are-provjded`onee=jIT==-i---i-==T-I--`=

every six mc)nths.
iii.ShrjManasMukherjeeofCITUremarkedthatthatstandardsfor

gumboot has  nctt fixed.

''''„1g    Oll|,C>    arla
gumboots  has  already  done  by  the  Committee  constituted  for
thjspurposebytheMinistryandareportofthesamehasgiven
jn Agenda  Notes.

v.  DGMS  informed  the  house  that  it  is  the  responsibility  of owner
Of   mine   to   ensure   that   wnrkmcir`   i.   n^+   ^11-I -.-- I   ._  -.-- J      _.     -1',\  \\,1

that  workmen   is   not  al'lowed   in   the   mine
without gumboots.

Action:  Coal companies

d)  Utiljsation of safety Budget:

i.   Shri  Surender  Kumar  Pandey  of  BMS  pointed  out  under-utillzatjon  of
safety  budget  jn   aH  sLibsidiary  of  OIL  except  MCL  and  desired  that

procurement process should be expedited.
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ii.  Citing   fatal   accident   at   Rajmahal   OC   mine   of  ECL   and   Bharatpur
Opencast  (OC)  mine  of  MCL  due  to  overburden   (08)  dump  slope
failure,  Dr.  a  K  Rai  of BMS  desired that  procurement  of slope  stability
radars may be expedited.

Action: Coal companies

e)  Strata Control Management:

i.   Shri  Surender  Kumar  Pandey  of  BMS  said  that  all  underground  (UG)
mines  of  SECL  are  using  resin  capsules  for  roof  bolting  purpose  but
only  28  nos  of  30T  anchorage  testing  machines  have  been  provided.
He  desired  that all  UG  mines,  where  resin  capsules  are  used,  should
be given 30T anchorage testing  machines.  He also pointed out that the
recommendations of the 9th  National  Safety Conference  (NSC)  are not
being  complied.  He  further  desired  that Area  level  Strata  Control  Cell
should  be strengthened.

ii.  DT,    CIL    informed    that    RMR    (Rock    Mass    Rating)    based    SSR
(Systematic Support Rules)  have been framed  in an  UG  mines and the
mechanized  drilling   arrangements  have  provided  for  drilling  for  roof
bolting  purpose.  He further informed  that emphasis  are  given  on  blast
free mining.

iii.CMD,  CMPDl  said that cement capsules based  roof bolting  system are
predominate   in   CIL's   UG   mines,  which   requires   lesser   capacity   of
anchorage   testing   machines   and   that   type   of   anchorage   testing
machines are available in all  UG  mines.

iv.Hon'ble  Minister  suggested  exploring  the  possibility  of  having  at  least
one 30T anchorage testing  machine in all UG mines of CIL.

"ine and  he a;sJi2F6hdih~atdumpih-g
.. ,~ . `== - ulrk --,--

of fly  ash

OC
in  all  running  OC  mines

g)    Medical lnfrastructures:

i.   Shri  Ramendra Kumar of AITUC  pointed out that life-saving ambulance
is yet to be provided  in all areas of CIL.

ii.  Shri  Surender  Kumar  Pandey  of BMS  said  that outdated  6-lead  ECG,
300mA    X-ray     machines     and    films    for    detecting     coal    worker
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used  jn  PME centers  need to be  upgraded  at regular intervals  keeping
jn trail of advancement of technology.  He further desired that the effect
of machine vibratic)n on the operator's bo.dy should be assessed.

iv.Hon'ble  Minister  advised  to  deploy  at  least  one  advanced  life  saving
ambulance   in   all   mines   of  CIL  and   at  least   one   advanced   X-Ray
machine in all CIL administered hospitals.

h)   Medical personnel:

i.   Dr  a  K  Raj  said  that  there  are  huge  shortages  of doctors  in  CIL  and
selected doctors are notjoining  mine / area level hospitals.

ii.  Shri  Nathulal  Pandey,  representing  HMS,  suggested  that the  requisite

power   to   appoint   medical   practitioners   may   be   delegated   to   the
concerned subsidiary to speed up appointment process.

iii. Shri  N  Gopal  krjshnan  of CMOAl  pointed  out that the  career growth  of
doctors  in  CIL are very limited.

iv.In   this   context,   Chairman,   CIL   informed   that   it   is   a   very   common

problem   in  all   rural  health  care  system  jn  all  states  of  India.   Since,
mines  are  located at very remote  places,  most of the selected doctors
are,  therefore,  not willing tojojn  in  CIL's  mine or area  level  hospital

v.  Secretary  (coal)  suggested  that  the  last  date  for  Joining   of  selected
doctors   in   OIL   hospitals   should   be   indicated   and   that   should   be
communicated  to  all  selected  doctors.   It  should  be  explored  if  better
terms and conditions can be given to doctors serving  in  mine areas.

i)    Dust problem in residential colonies of coal mines:

i.   Shri  Manas  Kumar Mukherjee of CITU desired that movement of trucks
through  residential  colonies  should  be  stopped  and  separate  road  /

._____=_.T i I _-I_~T_,_-==== -=_==   I -_ I -_-===by_e_-Pass_=J_oad s hou]d±)e_-.constructed =for-=coal ±ranspoTt =beyond=={he -

periphery of residential colonies.
ii,  DT,  OIL  informed  that in  many  mines  dedicated  separate  road for coal

i____._ _  i    ,
informed   that  CILtransport  have `been  constru'cted.   He  furthe-r

silos
Steps are in  progress  in those identified  mines.                 -I --.--..-  ~---'u'

iii. Hon'ble Minister desired that coal transport through  residential  colonies
should  be  avoided,  as  far  as  possible  and  bye-pass  road  should  be
constructed   on   priority.   He   further  stressed   on   expediting   actjvities
marked  in  First Mile Connectivity  Project of CIL.

j)     Amendment of Mjnevocational Training Rules (WTR) -1966:

i,   Sin   Surendra   Kumar   Pandey   of   BMS   desired   that   DGMS   should
expedite   the   amendment   of   the    Mine   Vocational   Training    F3ules
(MVTR)   -   1966   so   that   proper   training   could   be   imparted   to   aH
employees.

ii.  DGMS  informed the house that draft of new amended  MVIR has  been
finalized  by  Section-12  Committee  of the  Mines  Act-1952  and  would
be notTfied in clue course cif time after essential  scrutin}'  by MOL&E

and other infrastructure for coal loading  and transport and several
_l---'e   --'``.)-|\J'
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k)  Amendment of Mine Rescue Rules (MRR) -1985:

i.   Shri   Surendra   Kumar   Pandey   of   BMS   pointed   out  that   there   are
inadequacies  in  existing  MRR-1985,  and  desired  DGMS  should  take
initiative  to  amend  the  existing  MRR-1985  for  dealing  with  emergency
keeping  in view of development in mines.

Sjfaf5Fi5ied¥rfe
and  under  consideration  of  Section-12  Committee  of  the  Mines  Act-
1952.   He  further  informed  that  the  amendment  of  the  Mines  Act  is
under consideration and a draft has been framed in this context.

I)  Participation of private coal mining ;ompanies in standing Committee meeting:

i.   Representatives   of  TUs   expressed   their  strong   dissatisfaction   over
private  coal  companies'  attitude  towards  the  Standing  Committee  on
safety  in  coal  mines.  They  pointed out that there  are  about 71  private
owned coal mines of 26 companies, which are operating today but only
handful  of them  are  actually  participated  in the  meeting.  Most of these
companies have failed to provide information needed for preparation of
Agenda Notes of the meeting.

ii.  It  was  noted  that  the  sub-committee  constituted  for  the  purpose  had
inspected SASAN  coal mine in Singrauli  District in Jan. 2019.

in)  Status of statutory persons:

i.   Shri   Ramendra   Kumar  of  AITUC   raised   the   issue   of  shortages   of
statutory manpower.  He further said that the root cause of shortages in
statutory  manpower is  due to the  post of blocked  for non-availability  of
suitable  SC/ST  candidates  even  though  many  eligible  candidates  are
available.  He  suggested  such  posts  may  be  de-notified  and  all  eligible

`    persons  may  be  allowed  to  fill  up  the  vacancies.  He  further  said  that
requirement of statutory  manpower  in  each  mine  should  be  assessed
by  DGMS.

ii.  Dr   a   K   Rai   of   BMS   desired   that   DGMS   should   conduct  statutory
competency examination  regularly.

iii.Shri   Manas   Kumar   Mukherjee   of  CITU   desired   that   Mine   Surveyor
should  be used for designated statutory jobs only.

=--=-=~==-=-i--=~---===-.iv-i-Citi-nTFs~ev-5rar=c-a-fift=6a-s-5-s-=s-tit-r=N-=G-o-p-aikFi§hti~a-h--ofT`L'cMo~ATi55-§iie--d

that  HR  function  of CIL should  be  improved.  He further suggested  that
current  "Promotion  Policy"  of  CIL  may  be  re-looked   keeping  view  of
\^/ir]e     res`entmpnt    amrinri     F.a     lc]\ia]     mininn     avarli+i`ia-      r`D      rll

mentioned th'at the same will be discussed separately in CIL.
v.  DGMS   explained   the   house   about   current   system   of   conducting

competency    examination    through    on-line    method.     He    said    that
examination for Mining Sirdar shall be. held after Sept.  2020.

n)   Ratification of recommendations of ILO-176:

i.   Shri  Ramendra  Kumar,  Shri  Surendra  Kumar  Pandey  and  Shri  Manas
Mukherjee    desired    that    the    Govt.     of    India    should     ratify    the
recommendations   of   ILO-176   for   ensLlring    protection    of   workers'
occupational  health  and  safety,  which  was  pending  for  a  long  time.
They stated that already 91  countries have ratified the same.
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compared with  provisions of ILO-176  before
ii.   Joint   Secretary,   MOL&E,   informed   that   existing   statutes   are   to   be

taking  a  call  on  the  issue.
`SecretaryrMOL&E.

iii. Hon'ble  Minister advised the Secr6tary (Coal) to prioritise th`i;  issue .----

o)    Bio-metric attendance:

o   Dr   a   K   Rai   of  BMS   mentioned   that   as   per   Govt.   of   India
directives  bio-metric  attendance  is  mandatory,  but  compulsory
bio-metric  attendance  for contractual  employees  are  yet  to  be
made.

o   DP,  CIL informed the  house that  barring two areas;  attendance
of  all  departmental  employees  in  CIL  are  made  through  bio-
metric system.

p)    Securities of employees working in coalfields

i.   Citing  recent  murder  of  employee  during  night  shift  in  SECL,  Dr  a  K  Rai  of
BMS.  desired    appropriate    steps.  in    consultation    with    concerned    State
Government  must  be  taken  for  ensuring  security  of  emplc;yees.   H6  desired
MOC  to  take  up  matter with  Chief Secretary  of Madhya  Pradesh  to  enhance
security of employees  residing  in the coalfields.

ii.  Shri   Ramendra    Kumar   of   AITUC   also   mentioned    about   lawlessness    in
coalfields of CCL and desired security of employees should be ensured.

iii. Shri  Surendra  Kumar  Pandey  of BMS  desired  that private security guard  may
be engaged  in  place of "NAGAR SAINIK"  in  coal  mines  of Chhattisgarh  under
SECL  and  he  expressed  his  unhappiness  over  role  of CISF  in  the  context  of
ensuring security of employees in SECL.

Meeting ended with the vote of thanks to the Chair.
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Record Notes of Discuss[ons of 7th m®otlnf] of Task Foree hold on_9J.O.2020 throuf]h
Vc on Mlcrosoft T®ams platform                                                                          ....                                   _

7th  meeting  of  the  Task  Force  (constituted  by  Ministry  of  Power  to  identify,  review  and
recommend the list of Mines for ash back filling) was organized on 9thoctober, 2020 through
VC on Microsoft Teams platform.  List of participants is attached as Annexure- I.

At the  outset,  ED  (SSE.A),  NTPC  Limited,  Convener of the Task.Force,  welcomed  all  the
members. He briefed about the draft Gazette Notification issued by MOEF & CC and its impact
on TPPs and  Mining  Organizations. Thereafter, discussions were held on actionable points
of the last (6th)  meeting and  allocation  of new mine voids.  Following  are the major points of
discussions / recommendations of the Task Force, which emerged during this meeting:-

1.   Identification  of more  mines  for allocation:  List of 21  mines  was  shared  in  the  last
meeting  by CIL with a comment that it will  be reviewed quarterly.  CIL informed the list of
mines for ash filling has been reviewed by OIL and that there is no addition in the list of 21
mines shared earlier.

2.   NTPC  and   DVC  expressed   apprehension  that  these  21   mine  voids  are  grossly
insufficient in view of the tough Ash Utilization targets,  specifically for Pithead TPPs.  List
needs  to  be  reviewed  and  more  mines  need  to  be  added.  Convener  of  Task  Force
requested  that CIL  may  revisit /  review the  first list  of mines wherein  285  mines were
identified for ash filling  and that some more mines may be added.  CIL agreed to revisit /
review the first list of 285 mines and  share the updates on the same  in a period of one
month. He also shared that with new technology, some underground mines are proposed
to be converted into Open Cast mines and that stripping ratio too has increased resulting
in issue of handling 08. In view of above two factors, a substantial increase in list of Mine
voids will  not  be there.  MOEF  &  CC  member informed that they have  received  a  letter
dated 08.10.2020 from M/s DB Power to instruct SECL to allocate Chhal Mines of SECL
for  back  filling  of  ash  in  mines.  CIL  member  replied  that  Chhal  Mine  is  planned  for
expansion and cannot be allocated for ash filling  .Suitable reply may please sent to  M/s

=-`T'=`-=-DB-Power-in-this-teg-ardLby-OIL.==================--==-,--==+--==--===+`-=======-=(Actiom=CIL)-i-===----I-=

3.   NTPC shared that as per Gazette Notification dated 03.11.2009,  issued by MOEF & CC,

achieving tough target of 100% Ash Utilization by Pit Head TPPs.  NTPC vide letter dated
05.08.2020  had  requested  NCL /  ECL / MCL / SECL / WCL / SCCL for  use. of ash  in
backfilling with  08.  On this  issue,  CMPDIL  informed  that they  have already  highlighted
the  environmental   and   safety  issues  (stability  of  dumps,   air  &  water  pollution  etc.)

companies areassociated in back filling of ash with 08
also facing scarcity of land for

ss_tl~5s'iji5J_u~dJn

a#]abs:i~€H_¥g'~r:a¥:
ira-5i=rifffisia=ri-alEf,!P-ei¥,

CIL also added that coal
T,:.r~--',+'prT -TT?fi.r`-:rr=-   r``TtT-tr-i'-`.~^TI~`~`^~J|

ause a

(Action:  MOC / MOEF& CC )

4.   On non-availability of more abandoned coal   mine for ash filling as well as constraints of
ash  filling  in  operational  mines  as  shared  by  CIL  / CMPDIL,  convener  of Task  Force
pointed out that both these aspects limits the utmzation of fly ash in mines.  For ensuring
100  %  utilization  of fly  ash  by  power  industry  ,he    stressed  upon  identification  and
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5.   CPCB shared that as far as safety aspects are concerned during  ash filling with 08  in
operating  mines,  DGMS  may examine mine safety on  case~to-case  basis.  It was added
that if M/s Jindal  can  us? ash with  08 for back filling, why other comp``anies can  not?  lt
was  further  added  that  apart  from  considering  economic  viability  by  coal  companies,
compliance of ash  utilization  norms in view of national  interest should also be given due
importance.  On. this  issue,  CIL  shared  that  M/s Jindal's  mines  are  new &  small  in  size,
whereas sa ecomes many
failure may have huge impact where stripping  ratio is high.  In view of this,  in operational
mines, ash filling with 08 dumps is not possible.

(Action:  DGMS)

6.   NTPC shared that the draft Gazette  Notification  on fly  ash  utilization  issued  by  MOEF  &
CC and  its penalty provisions may  put the  power plants and  mining  companies in  a  big
problem.  It will be critical especially for.pithead stations where there are no users / takers
of fly ash and mining companies are unable to allocate mine for ash filling because of their

_CondjEL9ng,J]9vyJh~e power plants will achieve
Tbaep#h~#,-`£-jes!E-y°i;:#~ggge:nifaat=i:r#'

i:  :.._  -4 .,-, _-::i_--_ .------ `' L.
not

technical / commercial constraints.  In

±°e%°£°ttL:e|#o_¥.it#iza?-j%9±r3;_-nprf;yTaEre±F_=t|jEl|=::i-~. I.`1..i;i:j=i.LL 1_     _I--I____``--I+_+-_i .-,-- `ii .-,-------. _._--4--' ----

A committee  may  be  constituted for fin;liz-aii`ol-df -caz6ifeNo-tifi6at`io-n-~ivTthl6-chnically
supported    decision    on    all    provisions.    MOEF    &   CC   shared    that   inter-ministerial
consultations will be held for finalization of draft notification after receipt of comments from
concerned Ministries/Organizations.

rfe  fillin

Egbatf:ci:ngs:dfE%:6ssueo
ditions.: On thi

(Action :  MOEF   & CC)

s.100-Crofe Jias \be^en
n the form of BGs towards CTE / CTO

MOEF  &_Ccshared that Mjni§try
r        -                ,  ,_r.

Ssue,
of ~repres~entatic5n from  CIL  regarding  cons`tfaint~s  onh.             ,.__I.+_  +   j`__.~~_,`,~.                              tActjon:  MOEF&cc,

8.   Ministry of Mines (MOM)  had  eariier submitted  a  list of 84 abandoned  mines of minerals
other than coal. In the last meeting of the Task Force, it was agreed that Ministry of Mines
will  review the list of mines,  other than  Coal  mines and come out with  revised  list along
with  mine  location / co-ordinates,  void  capacity and feasibility  of ash filling these mines.

+===±chlow,|tthasbeenshar.edthatall-The84=minesareshallowrmines-and_ownershiprofihese=±-i--
mines   is  with   respe,ctive  State  Govt.   Status  about  co-ordinates,   void   capacfty  and
feasibility of ash filling etc.  is not known to  Ministry of Mines.  However,  Ministry of Mines

_..„   . _.    .  „         ..cana[[a.ngsrm[eLdeiai!s.abe!±imines.whi.ch..may be useful feEJEEs for ash fillingjamQng                     .._
eariier ciroulated list.                                                                                                                  ( Action-MOM)

9.   DVC shared that its BTPS plant has been allocated  Govindpur mine  by CCL which  has
only 85000 Cu.in capacfty.  Being an UG mine & such a small volume,  it is very difficult to
be filled up.  It was further stated that its CTPS plant has been allocated Murlidih mine by
BCCL which has capacity of 1.5 lakh Gum, however, major constraint with this is that water
body (River Damodar) is within 500 meter. On this CIL commented that most of the mines
are  in  proximity  of water  bodies.  It  was  thus  requested  by  DVC  that  this  condition  of
proximity+of water bedy  may ,be Tedefined  by MOEF.&  CC.  Jt`^ras_`then  shared  that  its
DSTPS  and  MTPS  also  have  been  allocated  only  small  capacity  mine  voids  and  that
alternate   mines  available  near  these+ plants  has  been  identified   by   DVC.   CIL  /  its
subsidiaries may allocate the identified alternate mines to DVC, On this point, CIL sh.ared
that available mine have already been allocated and that the alternate mines suggested
by DVC are not available for ash filling. DVC/CIL was asked to share a map showing mine
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boundary an.d river to understand the issue and arrive at possible solution.
(Action-CIL / MOEF

The Meeting ended with vote of thanks by Convener of Task Force to all participants.
***********

Ahnexure-I

List of Task Force members and others present during the meeting:-

Sl'  No. Name (S/Sh.) Designation Organization

1. S M Chowdhury ED (SSEA) NTPC - Convener
2. Ajitesh Kumar Dy. Secretary MoC
3. A K Diwakar Chief Manager MoC/ CIL
4. Md. Aftab Ahmad Director (M) DGMS
5. N. Subramanyam Joint.  Director MOEF&CC
6. S K Paliwal Addl.  Director CPCB
7. Pushpender Gaur Dy.  Controller of Mines Indian  Bureau of Mines,  MOM
8. Shankar GM (Env.) CIL

9.. Baleshwar Thakur Director CEA (TCD)
10. Ashish Srivastawa, Dy.  Director CEA (TCD)
11 _Dr__C_N _Ghosh  ._._________ _Chief_Scientist ._CIMER                                     _  _   ___,____._

12. V K Pandey Chief Manager (Env) CMPDIL
13. Dr. Vinita Arora Chief  Manager (Env) CMPDIL
14. Md.  Eyasin CE (EM&PC) DVC
15. 8 a Chugh GM NTPC
16. L.  D.  Sahoo GM NTPC
17. S.  K.  Pathak AGM NTPC
18. Ashwani Tyagi DGM NTPC
19. Subhash C Kalia Sr. Manager NTPC
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Minutes of the JS level meeting of MoC and MoEF&CC held on 10.11.2020 to review the EC 

proposals of CIL and cross cutting issues relating to EnvironmentalClearances 

1. Meeting was held virtually. List of Officers present is at Annexure – A. 

2. At the outset,background of the meeting was briefly explained by JS (BPP). It was informed that as 
per the directions of Hon’ble Minister of Coal, a SOP was got approved for streamlining the approval 
of EC/FC proposals and one of the activities of SOP was to conduct regular meeting of the officers of 
MOEF&CC and MoC with an aim to ensure timely processing of EC/FC proposals and also to take 
decisions on policy issues, if any. 

3. It was decided to review the active EC proposals first to be followed by discussion on cross cutting 
issues relating to EC and other connected matters. 

4. Pending EC Proposals 

4.1 Request for Issuance of formal EC Order 
  

Sl. Project Comp. 
Last EAC 
Meeting Outcome of discussion 

1 Cluster-VIII BCCL 28.9.2020 File is in the office of Hon’ble Minister for approval. 

2 
Hingula OC 

(Amendment 
EC) 

MCL 15.11.2019 

MoEF&CC informed that proposal is not being 
considered as a violation.  

However, proposal is to be resubmitted by Project 
proponent for consideration. 

3 Bina OC NCL 13.12.2018 
Clarification has been sought from DFO, Singrauli on 
02.11.2020 regarding forest land broken before 1980.  

NCL to follow up. 

4 Pauni-II OC WCL 28.9.2020 File is in the office of Hon’ble Minister for approval. 

5 Umrer OC WCL 28.9.2020 
WCL is to submit revised Mining Plan for further 
necessary action. A letter will be issued by MoEF&CC. 

6 Nandira UG MCL 28.9.2020 
Approved by Hon’ble Minister. Formal letter will be 
issued shortly. 

7 Tapin South CCL 28.9.2020 File is in the office of Hon’ble Minister for approval. 
 

4.2 Request for Issuance of TOR 

 

Sl. Project Comp. EAC meet Outcome of discussion 

1 
Bhurkunda 

Colliery 
CCL 30.8.2019 MoEF&CC will shortly be issuing a clarificationwith 

regard to issuance of TOR in such violation cases.  
Operation of mine at 1993-94 production level will be 
allowed with a condition that PP shall apply for fresh 
EC with EIA/EMP within a stipulated timeline. 

2 Kabribad OC CCL 22.4.2020 

3 Giridih OC CCL 22.4.2020 

4 Block B OC NCL 28.9.2020 
Standard ToR granted. Specific ToR under finalization. 
Meanwhile, PP may proceed with the conditions 
stipulated in Std.ToR 

 

4.3 Request for consideration of EC proposal in Next EAC Meeting 

 

Sl. Project Comp. 
Date of 
Upload 

Outcome of discussion 

1 
Cluster 10 

Amendment 
ECL 30.10.2020 Proposal will be considered in forthcoming EAC 

meeting 
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4.4 Request for transfer of following EC proposals for consideration of EAC (Violation) 

 

Sl. Project Comp. 
Date of 

upload/EAC 
Outcome of discussion 

1 Pundi OC CCL 14.4.2018 

Proposal will be considered in coming EAC meetings 
2 Sirka OC CCL 

24.01.2020 
(EAC) 

3 Kathara OC CCL 
29.5.2020 

(EAC) 
Discussed in EAC meeting of October 2020. 

4 Tikak OC NEC 
03.10.2029  

(EAC) 
Proposal will be considered in Sectoral EAC meeting 

5 Tirap OC NEC 
29.5.2020 

(EAC) 
Additional information sought by MoEF&CC. 

 

5. Cross cutting issues 

 

5.1 Re- opening of online portal for re-validation of left out ECs (EIA 1994) under Environmental Impact 

Assessment (EIA) Notification 2006 

It was advised that such left out projects may apply for fresh EC under violation category. 

5.2 Public Noticeinstead of Public Consultation (PC) in Revalidation Proposals 

MoEF&CC informed that EAC had recommended for Public Notice in some cases and Public 

consultation (including Public Hearing) in other after due deliberations. Hence, Public consultation 

(including Public Hearing) should be conducted wherever it has been recommended by EAC.  

CIL submitted that SPCBs not issuing public notice even in the cases where EAC has recommended for 

the same. CIL was advised to forward a note regarding this to MoEF&CC so that a direction may be 

issued to SPCBs for issuance of public notice in such cases.  

5.3 Mechanism for dealing old Violation cases   

The issue is under consideration at MoEF&CC and a mechanism for dealing such cases will be 

introduced shortly.   

5.4 Issuance of Consent to Operate (CTO) in Violation Cases 

The issue is under consideration at MoEF&CC and a clarification in this regard is likely to be issued 

shortly. Operation of mine at 1993-94 production level will be allowed with a condition that PP shall 

apply for fresh EC with new EIA/EMP within a stipulated timeline.  

5.5 Exemption from Consent to Establish (CTE) 

Matter is subjudice as the same is under consideration at Hon’ble High Court of Delhi. Hence, no 

action can be taken as of now. 

5.6 Exempting operational mines from provision of fly ash notification 2009/2020 

MoEF&CC informed that it is in receipt of representation/comments of CIL/Ministry of Coal in this 

regard on Draft Fly Ash Notification 2020. These representation are under consideration and an 

appropriate decision will be taken on the issue shortly. 
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5.7 Modification in notification dated 21.5.2020 – doing away with use of 34 % ash coal in TPPs beyond 

500 KM 

MoEF&CCsubmitted that it will consider the proposed changes in the notification. In this regard, CIL 

was directed to forward a note to MoEF&CC on: 

 Middlings - Generation of Middlings, its GCV, manner of its use etc. 

 Environment friendly manner for disposal of rejects  

 

Meeting ended with thanks to the Chair. 

 

 

Annexure – A 

 

Sl. No. Name  Office  

From MoEF&CC 

1. Mrs.GeetaMenon Joint Secretary 

2. Shri Lalit Bokolia Scientist F 

3. Shri Sharath K Pallerla Scientist F 

4. Shri Munna K Shah Scientist D 

From Ministry of Coal 

1. Shri BP Pati Joint Secretary 

2. Shri Ajitesh Kumar Dy. Secretary 

3. Shri AK Diwakar Ch. Manager 

From Coal India Limited 

1. Shri Shankar C Subramanian GM (Environment) 

 

********* 
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Submitted for Kind Information to Chairman CIL.
Further, Action wrt Study of Fly Ash is imperative.  GM Environment CIL may please take needful action.
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EAST CENTRAL RAILWAY 
Office of the Divl Rly Manager (C) 

Dhanbad-826001 

No.C.710/MPPCB/DHN/21 Dhanbad, dt 11.02.2021 

HK Sharma 
Director Environment, 

MP Pollution Control Board 

Bhopal 
Sub: Compliance report of Railway Sidings. 
Ref: Second Quartely report of the Oversight Committee for State of 

MP in compliance with order dated14.07.20 in OA 164/2018. 

Railway has taken many steps to meet the measures for pollution control at SGRL and 
MHDA railway sidings/goods shed. Railways has always tried to comply with the direction of the 
regulators and has taken all possible measures to control the pollution at goods shed. Point 
wise compliance is as under:- 

a) Tender for construction of 06 feet height of Boundary wall along with 20 feet height of 
fencing/protection screen for pollution control at Singrauli and Mahadeiya Railway 
siding/goods shed has been awarded to M/s K K Agrawal, At PO- Chandwa, Main Road 
Chandwa, Latehar-829203 and Letter of Acceptance has been issued in f/o M/s K K 
Agrawal on 18.05.2020 and 10.06.2020 respectively. It is expected that it will be 

completed within six months. 
b) Fixed water sprinklers have yet not been installed but regular water sprinkling through 

water tanker is being done at regular intervals in the goods shed at various points like 

loading/ unloading/stacking areas etc to mitigate dust pollution. 
Tarpaulin is ensured to cover the loaded wagons during transportation to mitigate dust 

pollution. 
d) Small and big tress surrounding the goods shed exists. New plantation will be made in 

vacant area and some after construction of boundary wall so that saplings are not 

destroyed. 

Vt are committed to meet the defined measures to control dust poilution in the railway 

sidings and in case of any shortfalls, the guidelines issued vide "Inventorization of Raileway 

Sidings arad Gauidelines for their Environment Management-March 2015 wi be aheredt 
within a sBart perivd of time. 

Sr. Div.Commercial Manager 

East Central Railway 

Dhanbad 
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